

[3209]
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 6251 OF 2026

Between:

MGM Healthcare Private Limited, Represented by its Authorized Signatory, Having branch at MGM Seven Hills Hospital, 11-4-4/A, Rckdale Layout, Waltair Main Road, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 530 002.

... Petitioner

AND

1. The Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle APEPDCL, Visakhapatnam, Eastern Power Distribution Company Of A.P. Ltd.
2. Seven Hills Healthcare Private Limited, Represented by its Resolution Professional Naga Chamber, 3rd and 4th Floor, D.No. 12-1-16, Plot No.49, Survey No. 1051, Opp HDFC Bank, Main Road, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 530 002.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Energy Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi 522 238

.... Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order of INTERIM STAY staying the operation of the letter dated 29.12.2025 in reference Lr.No. SE/O/VSP/SAO/AAO/IAO/SA/HT/D.No.2213/25 issued by the 1st

Respondent, Pending disposal of WP No. 6251 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 06.03.2026 & 06.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M P KASHYAP, for the Petitioner and of Sri V.V. SATISH, STANDING COUNSEL, for the Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR ENERGY, for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

No counter-affidavit is filed.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after three(3) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. M P KASHYAP, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri V.V.SATISH, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:15.06.2026.

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE(3) WEEKS.

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.6251 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

